2.6 The  Government  Approved  Valuer,  in  presence  of  the 

Officers,  panchas,  and  the  passenger  tested  and  evaluated  the 

recovered gold bars from Shri Mohin Jafar Thaim is having net weight 

of  347.630 Grams,  purity  999.0/24kt  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.21,80,308/- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakh Eighty Thousand Three 

Hundred  and  Eight  only)  and  Market  value  of  Rs.25,58,557/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh Fifty-Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 

Fifty-Seven only). The Government Approved Valuer further informed 

that the value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification

[...]

03  gold  bars  weighing  347.630 Grams  having  purity 

999.0/24 Kt., concealed  in his undergarments,  corrugated 

paper with gold dust and gold ring in metallic press buttons, 

having  gross  weight  of  Gold  Bar  of  352.360 Grams and net 

weight  of  347.630 Grams,  tariff  value  of  Rs.21,80,308/- 

(Rupees Twenty-One Lakh Eighty Thousand Three Hundred 

and Eight only) and Market value of Rs.25,58,557/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Lakh Fifty-Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 

Fifty-Seven  only), not  declared  to  the  Customs  with  a 

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty 

and  fraudulently  circumventing  the  restrictions  and

[...]

ii.) I order absolute confiscation of under garment cloth worn 

by noticee, corrugated paper and metallic buttons used to 

conceal the gold in form of paste, gold dust and gold rings 

respectively, under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.

iii.) I impose a penalty of Rs. 6,50,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh Fifty 

Thousand  Only)  on  Shri  Mohin  Jafar  Thaim  under  the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i)  and Section 112(b)(i)  of the 

Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-197/SVPIA-B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated  27.11.2024  stands 

disposed of.